

SECTION- XV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 15636/2013

PRAKASAN

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

M/S. NEW INDIA ASSURANCE CO. LTD. & ORS.

....RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 18.04.2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

**“Exemption allowed.
Delay condoned.
Issue notice returnable within six
weeks.”**

It is submitted that accordingly notice was issued to all the four respondents through registered AD. Dr. Meera Agarwal, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of respondent No. 1 and has filed counter affidavit. Copy of the same has already been included in the paper books. Mr. Harikumar V., Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of respondent No. 2 but counter affidavit has not filed, so far. AD cards duly signed have been received back from respondent Nos. 3 & 4 but no one has entered appearance, so far.

Service is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble court with this order report.

Dated this the 24th day of November, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Sajith P., Adv.
Mr. Harikumar V., Adv.
Dr. Meera Agarwal, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR